Chattanooga‐Hamilton County Regional Planning Agency

STAFF CASE REPORT TO PLANNING COMMISSION
Subdivision Name:

Applicant Request:
Property Location:
Property Owner:
Applicant:
Total Acreage:
Proposed Density:
Tax Map Number:
Zoning:
Staff Recommendation:

Scholze Addition to St. Elmo
PC Meeting Date: 05‐11‐15
Lots 95 and 96
Variance Request‐Minimum Lot
Size
Variance‐Section 38‐44 of the Chattanooga Zoning Regulations
(5) Minimum Lot Area
5106 Alabama Avenue and 1617 W. 52nd Street
Kevin Osteen
Alan Haniszewski Surveying
0.26 Acres
7.6 dwelling units per acre
167J‐L‐017
R‐1 Residential Zone
APPROVE

PROJECT ANALYSIS
RPA Comments
Applicant Request
The applicant has submitted a subdivision plat to re‐subdivide or reconfigure two (2) existing lots of
record. These lots were recorded in 1905 in Plat Book 5 Page 30 in the Hamilton County Register of
Deeds Office.
As part of this subdivision process the applicant has submitted a variance request to Section 38‐44 of
the Chattanooga Zoning Regulations, more specifically Section 38‐44 (5) Minimum Lot Area. The
minimum lot area is 7,500 square feet.
The applicant is requesting a variance to permit proposed Lots 95 and 96 to have a lot size that is less
than the required minimum of 7,500 square feet. The proposed lot size for these lots are as follows:
Lot 95: 5,787 sqft

Lot 96: 5,762 sqft

Site Description
The property is zoned R‐1 Residential and located within the Urban Overlay Zone. The property
currently is two legally recorded lots that front on Alabama Avenue and W. 52nd Street. The area is
predominately a single‐family detached residential neighborhood.
Lots 95 and 96 are considered to be lots of record, which means that were recorded on a subdivision
plat prior to 1961. These lots were legally recorded in 1905 through the recording in Plat Book 5 Page
30 in the Hamilton County Register of Deeds Office.
Because the applicant is rearranging or reconfiguring the existing lot lines the lots are required to
comply with the minimum lot size of the R‐1 Residential Zone, which is 7,500 square feet. Existing Lot
96 is an irregular shaped lot, which appears to make it difficult to construct a single‐family detached
dwelling.
The existing lot sizes are as follows:

Chattanooga‐Hamilton County Regional Planning Agency

STAFF CASE REPORT TO PLANNING COMMISSION
Lot 95: 7,474 sqft
Lot 96: 4,610 sqft
Staff Recommendation
Staff recommends to approve the applicant’s request for the variance.
Section 38‐32 of the Chattanooga Zoning Regulations provides the Chattanooga‐Hamilton County
Regional Planning Commission with the authority to grant variances for lot size, lot frontage, and
existing structure setback for new lots as part of a new subdivision. The variance request is submitted to
RPA following the requirements of Section 111 of the Chattanooga Subdivision Regulations.
1. Unusual physical or other conditions exist which would cause practical difficulty or unnecessary
hardship if these regulations are adhered to.
 The existing size of the property owned by the applicant makes it difficult to comply with the
minimum lot size of 7,500 square feet.
2. The variance will not be in conflict with the intent and purpose of the Chattanooga Subdivision
Regulations.
 Approving the variance would not be in conflict with the intent and purpose of the Chattanooga
Subdivision Regulations.
Both lots currently do not comply with the minimum lot size requirements. The existing lot sizes
as legally recorded are as follows:
Lot 95: 7,474 sqft
Lot 96: 4,610 sqft
The applicant could legally construct a single‐family dwelling on both lots, based on the lot of
record protection. However, based on the irregular shape of one of the lots, construction of a
single‐family detached dwelling could be difficult, or perhaps require additional variances for
setbacks, etc.


3.

Approving the variance request does not create a situation that does not currently exist. There
are two existing lots that do not comply with the minimum lot size. Approving the variance
would permit only two lots, no new additional lot is being created. The variance permits the
applicant to rearrange the lot lines so as to make better use of the land and to increase the lot
frontage along W. 52nd Street.

The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public interest.
 Approving the variance would not be detrimental to the public interest.
 Approving the variance request would not create a situation that does not now currently exist
along Webb Road.
 Approving the variance request would not create dissimilar or incompatible lots along Webb
Road.

4. Members of the Subdivision Review Committee do not object to this variance.
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Existing Lot Sizes
Lot 95: 7,474 sq ft
Lot 96: 4,610 sq ft
Proposed Lot Sizes
Lot 95: 5,787 sq ft
Lot 96: 5,762 sq ft

Lot 96
5,762 sq ft

Lot 95
5,787 sq ft
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